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APPELLATE DECISIONS - GPOWEn Ve HACKENSACK,,,

MORRIS GROWER, tradlng as’ )
SUSQUEHANNA TAVERN, D

Appellant, SRV

| , ON APPEAL

~V5- 'CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

CITY COUNCIL: OF THE CITY OF

ﬂAC_;uNL./_C[’ .: o

‘Respondent y

Hein & Smith, Esqs., by Bernara T. Heln, Lso 3 Attorneys for'
: - Appellant. - ’
Gross, Blumbergq Mehler & Goloborger, Esos., by Max Mehlel, of
Counsel, Attorneys for ‘Appellarnt.

©  Ernest Weller, Esg., by Dominici - ‘Fondo, Bsqw, Attorney for Hesponoent{

Malcolm C. Mercer, Esq., by Hetbert F.. liyers, Eeq,, Attorney-for .
~ Hackensack Tavern Owners Assoolatlon, an Objector. -
Heroert F. Myers, Esq., Attorney for HGCAensach Cdfe, an Obgector. -

'BY THE COMMLSSION&R

This is an appeal from responoent's refusal on|September,l5,
1947, to transfer appellant'!s plenary retail consumption license from
premises 179 iain &treet haCAeﬁSdCb to‘premises 20 Mercer Street,

- Hackensack. » 5 - . S ' '

The City Council's actlon was apparently predlcated upon the
existence of two retail consumption licenses in the block on which
the proposed. premises are located and the grounds.that the . granting
of the appellant!s application would be violative of ‘the terms. or.
spirit of the City's: olstonce~between—premlses ordlnunce.

No ouestlon concernlnp tne fltness of elther the appellant or the
premises for which appllCutlon to transfer hao been mado 1s presented
hereln. _ .

Tho evidence dlgcloses thﬂt apoellant has operated a tavern at
172 Main Street for approximately eleven years. Harry L. Schaffer,
renting agent of the building wherein the licensed premises were loca= .
“ted, testified that appellant was forced to vacate because the owneréf
of the building désired "substantial mercantile’ tenants, preferably
chain stores™. The owners, however, constructed a new building on .
“Mercer Street, around the corner from and- in the rear of appellant's ™
. Tormer iloenseo premises and leased a portion thereof to appellant

for use as a liguor establishment. .The denial of appelldnt's appli-. .
cation for a place-to- place tfansfer to the new locatlon is 'the basis
of the present appeal - :

The corner of iain Street and @ercer otreet.has been oescrloeo ‘as
the busiest intersection in Bergen County. - Bus and vehicular traffic
is heavy on both thoroughfares. It is conceded by the'partlcs to
‘this appeal that -there are several establishments licensed to . sell
alcoholic beverages on Main Street in the vicinity of appellant's
former location and that two plenary retail oonsunptlon licensees are,;
situated. on ifercer ptreet & short dlstance away from appellant's - ’
proposed premlses._ . _

.‘-
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Councilman Attilio Granito testified that he voted against the
transfer becausL in his opinion the spirit and terms of the ordinance -
,(concernlng a minimum distance between licensed premises) would be ,
v1olatbd 1n the event that tﬂe appllC&t’On for transfur were aoproved

The ordinance referred to has no dpplLCathn to tran fers of
liquor' licenses. The ordinance expressly excepts renewals and trans-
.fers. . Hackcnsacg Tavern Keepers Assoc. .v. Hackensack, Bulletin 289,
Item 4. (¢f. New Jersey Licensed’ BGV&fdgb Assoclation et al, v. °
HaCAenbaCA et al., Bull*tln 6d&7, It“m 1&.. ‘

The transfmr of a llOUOP llc<nsc to othar persons or premises, or.
.both, is not an inherent or automatic rlgha. The issulng authority :
may grant. or deny & transfer in the exercise of reasonable dlscrctlon.
If denied on a reasonable ground, such action will be affirmed.

Fafalax v. Bayonne, Bulletin ¥5, Item 5; Van.Schoick v, Howell, . .
‘Bulletin 120, Item 6; Craig v. Orange, BuLthln 401 Item 4, Masqun v.
( Mllltown, Bullatln d&o, Itcm lO - , n : . y

On the other hand whur: it apovarq tnat refusal of a transfur is
arbitrary and unredsondbla, the action of respondent in refusing. the
transfer will be reversed.  Blumcnthal v. Wall, Bulletin 169, Item 6;
Conn v. Kearny,- Bulletln 175 Ttem 1; Miller v. Paterson, Bulletin 419,
‘Item 63 Ruccreto v.. Dumont bullotln 65u, ¢tﬁm b, thpley Ve Delo,wareL
Bullctlp R94, Item 7. o T _

The oJ‘.tuation in this app\al is closely comparablc'tO‘that in
Leonla Liguors, Inc. v, Leonie, Bulletin 766, Item 1; Conn v. Kearny,
Supra; .and Costa v. Verona, Pullct1n_oOl Ltem £. In Lhe lutter case
the Commissioner . statuu-' I ' A :

1

"Tnus, were appellant located in a dlfferent sectlon of
the munxc1pa¢1ty and secking to transfer into the vicinity
in quegt¢on, or 'if, being within th: area. (as is ‘the case) , .

. he were seeking. to transfer to a $ite that would uggravatu , o
- to any apprhc1abl»‘aegreu.the existing ‘concentration of licenses
~in that area, ‘respondent would be justified in denylng the trans-—-.

fer and .on appeal, T would: gustaln such denigl. = Neither of
~such si tuat;ons, however, is present in this case. On the con-
trary, thg facts herein 7n&lcdtL that the. apnllcable ruling is
that. wher; /ﬁo attack ‘is made .on the pcrsonal fitness of the
apollcant or. the suitability of the premises, a refusal to
‘transfer, whether from pcrson to person or from place to s
place,: cannot, 1n Lhe abscnc 2 of good 1ndapundant cause, be
$uutd1ned " ' A T e
, Although as. herélnabOVF 1ndlcatoa, several llcensea promlscs are
alréady locuted in: the v1c¢n1ty of the appellant's proposed pr@mlses,
it appears ‘that, the granting of “the transfer-here in - Juestion will
not dggravate to . any: approc1dblp degrec th cx1st1ng concvntratlon of

*llCenbLS in Lhat area, ‘ . .onn : .

o ﬂav1ng carcfully studled thb cntlrg rccord I flnd thot rcspon—‘

~aent's grounds for. Lafu51ng the transfer are 1ncuff1c1ent in that no

valid objection to the transfer appears to cxist. Consequently, thb
denial of the transfer appears to be. unreaoonable and the dCthn of’
the rbsponuent must Lherpfore  be rpvcrscd -

Accordlngly, lt 1s, on tnls llth day . of chombar, 194.,

ORDER D that the actlon of respondent in refu51ng transfcr of . the
plenary retail consumptlon license held by .appellant’ from preiises
179 iain Street, Hacmensacx, to. premises at £0 Mercer Street, ‘Hacken-—
saci, be and-” tn > same is hereby reversed anc respondent is dlrected to
trcn)fer the 1lccnse in accordance w1th the .application made by '
"ppell ‘

ERWIN B, HOCK

. . .
M Avava- A mam o~
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\2.' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TWO HUNDRED FEET RULE - RULE TO SHOW
CAUSE DISCHARGED WHERE ALL PARTIES ACT D IN GOOD FAITH AND LICENSE .
TRAVQTVRRBD TO OTHER PREMISES, : , I

In the Matter of Cancellation
Proceedings against

OSCAR J. RUOCCO
12 Clark Street

‘Paterson, N. J., o
ON' RULE TO SEOW CAJSE

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- 0 RDER

tion License C-261 for the fiscal
\year 1344-45, and now holder of -
Plenary Retail Consumption License
C-c6l for prcmlscs at

ERCER Clarix Strbbt
Paterson, N. J.,

. B

Both of which licenses were issued .

by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage

Control of the City . of Paterson.

Carroll J. Stark, Esqg., Attorne -1%1 De fbnqant licensee. .

Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esa., dppearln for Department of Alcoho];c‘
. BQVLTQgL Control

 BY THE COM%ISSIONFR°

L Defendunt was ordered to show cauue why his lncenso should not be
cwncelled ﬂnd declared null and void for tho following reasons:

"The issuance Of_udld licensé was 1mp"0V1dcnt in that 1t
was issued for premises within two hundred (200) feet of-
~a .church in violation of R. S. 3&:1-7¢6."

In October 1939 defendant-licensec obtained a transfer of a
plfnﬂﬂy retail comsumptlon license from another individual to himself]
and from other premises to a vacant store located at 12 Clark Street,
Pater son. - At the hearing held herein defendant testified that prior

. to said transfer he employed a duly licensed surveyor and englneer to
- measure the distance between the nearest entrance of 12 Clark Street
and the nearest entrance of St. Paulls Evaﬂgbllcal Lutheran Church
which faces ‘on Smith Street, Paterson, A blueprint was prepared by
thé surveyor, on which it appeared that the distance between said
entrances was 208 feet. After this blucpr int had been presented to
the local dgsulng authority, the transfer of the llccnqc was . granted.

I bcileva that all parties acted in good fulth.

IL appears tnaty in iarch 1545; an investigator employed by the
Department of Alcohollc Beverage - Control reported that the licensed
premises appeared to be within 200 feet of. the church. Measurements
 were subsequently made by another 1nvest1gdtor, from which it
appeared that the distance between the nearest entrance to the .
licensed premises and the nearest entrance to the church was 186 feet
Tncreaftur tha Order to Snow Cauoe was served on defcnaant

It now appe~rs that the license nelu by aefeﬂdﬂnt for the . cur~ f
rgnt fiscal year*hws ‘been transferred from 12 Clarx Street to 31
Clark Street, and that the latter premises are cleurly beyond 200
feet fronm bho charch in question. Since all parties acted 1n good
‘faith, and it appears: that the- situation has been corrected, I shall
discharge the Rule to Show Cause. Cf. Re Grove Liquors, Inc.,
Bulletin 397, Itém 3, and cases therein cited.

ACCOrdingly, it 1is, on‘this 15th day of December, 1947, -
OBDmRmD that: the rulG to show cause herLLn be and the same-is

’hcreby dlscaarged.

ERWIN B. HOCK .
Commissioner,
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3.  APPELLATE DECISIONS - RYLE v. SPRING LAKE HEIGHTS.

S
JOHN RYLE, ) '
Appellant, Yy ‘ o ‘
e o ON APPEAL
. VST - ) - " ORDER ..
BOKOUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH . T
OF SPRING LAKE HEIGHTS, : )
' Rcspondent )

Harola Felnborg, Esq., Attorney. Ior Appcllant
Elvin R. Simmill, Esq., Attorncy for  Respondent.
Ward Krcmer, Esg., Attorney Toz Mayov Pbtbr ‘Tuttle.

BY THE COMMIuSIONE :

_ This is an, appcal from the actlon of . rwaponaent Whlcﬁ in eff@ct
denied appellant'c aprllCﬂthH for a ‘renewal: of, his plenary. retail.
dlstrlbutlon llcense for prem1ses at 415 ﬂlrhway 4—N,'Spr1ng La«e
Helgnt ' P : - ,

From tne pleadings . h Tplﬂ 1t appedrs that uajor Tuttle exer01sed
his alleged power to veto the action of respondent Borough Council in
granting appellant!s application for renewal of his license, and :
“:,»hence no renewal license for the present.fiscal year has been issued
to, date to the appwllant herein. . Upon the flllnﬂ of this appeal an
Order was ‘entered herein -on July 1, 1847, cxtcndlng the term of the
leor llcen°ﬁ undel ‘the, prov1clons of R. S. &3:1-&2. :

A erttbn stlpuldtlon dated NOV*mbPT 206, 13A7 . signed by the
attorneys for the parties interested herein, -has now been filed. The
~stipulation states that it has now been agreed by and between the
44respectlve COUﬂSpl to’ the parties hereto:

fﬂlﬁ"Tnat the Comm1u51onrr of Alcoholic Beverage Control -
.. dlssue an order that the action of the regspondent in
W refusing the renewal of the plenary rhtall distribution
wu.:',,llcensv to John Ryle, opppllant for the premises #41&
- State Highway 4-N, Borough of S Spring Lake Heights, be
\ '[;'and the same 1s hercby revbrsLd

"2. 'That tne Comm1851on T of Alcoholic Beverage Control .
"7 issuean order directing the respondent to issue. forth-
with a plenary retail distribution llCGnSL to appellant -

.+ for the premises #41% State Highiway 4-N, Borough of
{T“_Sprlng LaKe ﬂCLg ts, for the tcrm of 1J47 18480

-‘filNQ rcason appcarlng to. the - contrary,,~
‘jit,;s; on- thls 16tn ‘day of Decembcr,‘1Q47

ORDERED that the uCthH of rGSpondent be. and the ‘same is hcreby
reversea, and re5ponaent is directed to issue a renewal license to
appellant in accoraance w1th the terms of tne stlpulatlon.

S I U SR S B RRWIN B. HOCK
-:Qpﬁ T N ;f‘:Commissioner.
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - LANCAR GOLF £ND COUNTRY CLUB v. WASHINGTON.
LANCAR GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, )

. Appellaht, ) E _ L
| ~vs- oy ONAPPRAL
. : . NOTTISTONS A 7
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
- TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON (iorris )
County) , - :
R ) \

Rmspond@nt

Fdward E stov r, Esd., storney for Appellant.
Elden Mills, Es¢., Attorncy for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: o - : c
. This is an appeal from the action of respondent in denying a.

- person-to-person transfer of PLenary Retsil Consumption License C-4
from John J. Fdllen and Clifford Youmang, trading as Musconptcong
Country Club, to appellant Lancar Golf and Country Club. The prem—
ises in question are located on-Route No. .24 south -of Musconetcong
River and on the eaut bldP of OaLd no*t‘ No. 24. .

The reasons advanceu‘for the déenisl as disclosed by the answer of
“respondent fll@a herein are: | _ c - ’

"y, Obgmctlonn by propert owners in the. immediate
v1c¢n¢ty. ' . .

4°.<Certaln qubbrs of tne club ObJPPtLC to the transfﬁr
the grounds that the holder of thc license and the
club to whlcb the members DLTOng should be one .and the
. saimme entity. o e

"$.  That the Committee granted the licemse in the first
instance for uhb club with the understanding that it
-was not to be bought and sold as an ordinary license,"

The history- of the license is as follows: .In April 1946 the \
resoonﬁcnt Township Comuittee of the Township of Washington issued a
plcnary retail consumpz¢on license to John J. Fallen and Clifford
Youmans, trdalng as usconﬁtcong Country Club, having first adopted
an ordinance increasing the number .of such 1lcenseq authorized from
three (the number then oututanulng) to four. The license wag renewed -
for the fiscal years 1946-47 ané 1947-48. Shortly after the last
renewal, ilessrs. Fallen and Youmans sold their business and the prem—
ises to appellant Lancar Golf and Country Club, a New Jersey corpora-
tion, and consented to a transfer of the license..

‘ , . SN
As to Reason No. l: Apparchtly the business has been ogcratea
setisfactorily. MNo charges have ever been made against the operation,
nor in fact has any COMDL&lﬁL ever boen maae to tue local issuing
authority. . : ' S :

‘ A pstition containing the names of nine pcr ons who ObJ‘CtLd to-
the transfer of the license was prescuted to respondent. Actually
the premises are in a sparsely settled section of the township. Only

-onerof the objecting property owners appeared at the hearing herein
and offered. his chjection. - He is in tnv business of . growing. and
selling flowers on an adjacent plpbv of land where he algo lives.

Any objection by adjzcent property owners is KOLtﬂy ox‘nonslocratlon,
but none of the present. objectors objected .to tu@ issuance of the
license when it was originally issued, or to the renewals . thereof,

- There is .no evicence that the Ooper ation of the prumlSCS has ever

- inconvenienced the. obgcotors, and the sole ODJQCblOn seems to be that
advertising may attract undesirable people to the ¢1ccnsba of@mlgps,,
sucihi fears seem to be purely conjectural. - »
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Reason No. & advanced in support of the denial fails, first,
because no "members" testified- here at the time of fthe appeal? and
appar“ntlj no "members" actually appeared or obgected at the hearing
before the respondent Township COMMLtBGL. There is no @Vldencq of
any ,such "objection', : S

Raason No, 3 does not Qppear to find support in any of the
evidence. It is also rather guestionable 1f such an agreement would
be valid or enforceable. .One of ths- privileges of a plenary retall
consumption license is thes pr1VJl 2ge -to transfer from one holder to
another, subject to Lf pLLor vprovui of the issuing authority..

"R 5.:85:1-25. ’

Th~rc b61H9 no other reasons advarnced,  and 1t bblﬂg aamlttbd
that all the statutory and formal requireménts have been met, I must
hold that the denial was arbitrary, unreasonable and Wltnout just
cause., The action of the respondent Township Committes of the Town-
ship of Washington is reversed. ‘ . :

Aécofdingiy,‘it ié; onﬂt‘*é 5th day of Du@umbbr‘ 1947,

ORDERED that the action of fbprﬂO(ﬂt lowncmlo Committee of the
Township of Washington be and the same 1s hereby reversed, and
respondent is alrgctbd to dissue the transfer as applied’for.

!
= | o BRWIN B. HOCE
. ) . . , ' - Comwigssioncr.

R &

. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE
APPLICATION — AIDING AND ABETTING NON LICENSER TO EXERCISE THE -
RIGHTS ! ND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - ILLEGAL SI”U[\TIO"T CORRECTED —
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS.- .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

BOHEMIAN CLUB

)

)

510 Landis Avenue | "~ ) CONCLUSIONS
)
)

>1a :
o Vineland, W. J., AND ORDER
- Holder of Club. License CB-7 a
issued by the Board of Commls-
sioners of the Borough of
Vineland.
Milstead and McElroy, Esqs., by Albert J. Mc lroy Lﬂi., Attorneys
’ S for Defends nt licdensce.
- Bdward F. Ambros@, Esc., appearing for Department of Alcohollc

: ' Lev~rqpc Contxol
3Y THE COMM185ION ' ‘ ’ co o S

Defendant huS pl€dded non vult to an following charg«s,

. "l. In your dppllcathﬂS dated Junr 1@, 1345 June l, 1946,
and June 5, 1947, filud with the Vineland Board of Lo¢m1551onprs
and upon which you obtained your current and prior club licenses
for the respy :ctlve years, you falssly stated 'No' in answer to.
Guestion <o which asks: 'Has any individualy partnership,. cor-
poration or assoclation, other than the apollcuht, any interest,
directly or indirectly, in the license applied for or in the
business to be conducted under said license??, whersas in truth
and fact Philip Wardell and John W. Gﬁorge,‘aQ partners, and
John W. George, incivicually, were so interested as real and
beneficial owners of the licensed pu91npuu, as follows: Philip
Wardell and John W. George, as partnsrs, from iay &0, 1945 to
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‘October ¢O 1945, and John W. George, individually, from ,
~October “O 1945 and until the prescnt time; said false
Qtatbmﬂﬂt bzing in ]LOlathn of R 5. 53:l~25,

' S n2, In ydur*aforesaid appl¢vutaon° for~li enses, you
' falsely stated 'No' in. anzwer to (uzstion &0 which- as;s;'
'Have you agreed to puy the club steward, club menager, any
employee, or other person, any perCQntage of the profits
derived from the business to be conducted under the license
applied for?'; whereas.in truth and fact you had agreed to
permit Philip Werdell and John W. George, as partners, -and
John W, George, individually, to retain all the profits
de¢rived from the licensed businesg as follows: Philip - .
Wardell and John W. George, as partners, from May 50, 1945
- - to October 20, 1945, and John W. George, -individually, from
Qctober 20, 1945 and until the present time; said false
statbmmnt being in violation.of R. S. 33:1-£5,

\ ©on3,  From 1940 until Hay 80, 1945, you knowlngly. aided
and abetted William rltChlbg gnd from May &0, 1945 untll .
“October 20, 1945, you- HOwLﬂbly aided an& abLtE“Q Philip ! '

Wardell anu Jonn &. George, ag partners, and from Qctober ‘
20, 1945 untll the present tkmc; you xnowlngly aided and ~
~abetted the salu'Jonn W. George, a*n“1V1uualLy, to exercise, :
contreary to H. 8. 35:1-26, the fLMﬂLS and pr1v11cges of your
successive club licenses, thercby yourself wiolating R.- S.

So1l-Bg. , , C - v
DefendantAclub was incorporét >d in 1983. -Shortly aftor Repeal
it cbtained a club liccnee Thereafter it obtained a renewal of its

club license for cach flSLdl year. to and including the present fiscal -~
year.: : ‘ I

From the file hsrein.it appears that defendant permitted William
Ritchie, a member of the vlub to operate its bar business from 1940
to iay 50,«1945. On-the latter date the club permitted Philip
Wardell and John W, Gwofgw both of whom Were club members, to taxe
over the oOperation of the bar on condition .- “*.th»y would pay the
outstanding bills which then totalcd the Oum of $1,100,00, .Five
months later John W. George toos over the sole opbratlon of the bar
- and continued said operation until October £3, 1247. 0On the latter
- .date a House Commlttee, LO““lotlﬂg of three members of defendant

- club, assumed opc¢uﬁ’on of thz ber and appolinted William J. Gle odun-',
as strmaru to conduct ths sale of uiconollc OLV”TaEOS on its ‘premises
under supervision of the House Committee. - It appears from the
agrecment dated Octoo-‘\”u, 1247, entered into bctwcen defendant
“club (party of the first part) nnd uOLn W. Georg party of tne
second part) that the perty of the sccond part no Longpr has any
interest. in the conduct of the liCbﬂCUu business and "that he is to be
repaid a sum in excess-of §6,000.00 for equipment installed in the
‘club at his own expense since iay &0, 1J15 R , -
Defenaant has reﬂcnt1y opened-a UJHA occount and arranged to 5et
Uup proper recoras conceérning the rece lpto_ nd disbursements of 'the
licensed ‘business. Assurance has bewsn glven by the present officers
of the club that from now on the operation-of the club will be under
thblr StPlCt su pﬁvvws Lon’ cﬂd in 21l res nects lbfu] and nroper.

oo In the present case 11 is clear that the cluo dctquly f rmed o
“out dts llQUOf franchise. Were 1t not that the defendant apuarcntly a
granted the liquor “copcpssion” as & financial expedlent to relieve
itself of any financial worry about the liquor and, further, that

the club has immediately tbfmlﬂ ted the illegaljsituation; I would

revoke the- llcenS@o ' o
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t appears that on iarch &5, 1946 -the local issuing.authority
suspended defendant!s license for a period of twenty days after 1t
had pleaded guilty to charges of selling alcoholic beverages to non-
members and selling alcoholic beverages for consumption off the
licensed premises, Under all the circumstsnces, I shall suspend
defendant®s license for a wneriod of thirty days. -

Accordinﬁly; it is, on this 17th day of December, 1947,

OPDEFLD that club Llcbnqc CB-7, squcd by the Board of Comm1s—
sioners of the Borough of VLneland to Bohemian Club, for premise
510 Landis Avenue, V¢n(laaa, be and the same is hsreby oaspendec for
thirty (ao) days, commencing at 1:00 a.m., January o, 1b48 and ter-
minating at 1:00 a.m. Feufuary 4, 1lu48.

EREWIN B, HOCK
Conmissioner.

B. DISCIPLINAE‘ PROCEFDI IGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING.
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL REGULATION - LICENSE .
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. : . o | -

In the.Matter of Disciplinary '
Proceedings against

JOHN BUONOMG

T/a MEADOW PARK CASINQ
Ft. of Farm Road
Secaucus, N. J.,

)
) |
) CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER
, ) ‘ :
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump—>
.tion License C-12, issued by the
Town Council of the Town of )
.Secaucuso ' '
John Buonomo, fobnddﬂt 11Cfnsse Pro &e. : ‘
Edward F. Ambrose, BEsq., apOOdflné for Department of ﬁlcoho‘nc
Beverage Control. -

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on -
November 15, 1947 he sold and served alcoholic beverages during pro-
hibited hours, in violation of local ordinance

. On the occasion .in guestion, tine defendant was still dolng a
thriving business at 4: OO a.mo, or_tvo hours after the local curfew.

In the bsence, as nﬂf:, of any prfv1ou< r@cora, the license will
. be suspended for a pCfqu of fifteen days, less five days for ‘the
plea, leaving a net penalty of ten days. Cf. Re Trombley, Bulletin
184, Item 9. ST ‘ : : ; :

an

Accordingly, it is, on this £2Znd cay of Deéember, 1247,

ons umption Llccnce C-12, issuad by
ecaucus to John- Buonomo, t/a eadow
Pari Casino, Ft. of Farm ﬂOduj S caucus, be and the same 'ls hercby
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at, 2:00 a.m.
January 5, 1948, and terminating at £:00 a.m, January la, 1948.

'ORDERED that Plenary erall
the Town Council of the Town of

(‘) CQO

Lo R . ERWIN.B.. HOCK
- o ' Commlssioner. ,



RULLETIN 789 T o o . PAGE

L

7. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 3%:1-51.1 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES TO WINOR - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS BY
LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY ON SAME FACTS - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

T

In the Matter of a Petition by )
S?M POLINO & CHARLES LUITTARI ) !
a JEFFERSON TAVERN ON PETITION
78 Jefferson Strect N ONCT.USTONS ANTD ORDEE
Hoboken, N. J:3 ) CONCLU&LONS AND ORDER
\
J

To Lift the Automatic Suspension
of Plenary Retall Consuwnption N
License C-229 issued by the Board /
of Commissioncrs of the C*Ly of -
Hoboxen, )

“

Dominick J. Marrone, Esa., Attorrey ior Petitioners.

BY THE COMMIES SIONVR. I

It appears from petition filed herein that on December 5, 1947,
Charles Guittari, one of the DLLLLlOY;IS, wes fined the sum of E50,00
in the Hudson County Court of Quarter Segsions after he had pleaded
‘non vul+ to a cqargw of selling Qrcongie beverages to a minor. 0On
‘Decemper 18, 1847, uovnto of the Department of Alccholic Beverage Con-—
trol plcved up. the license held by the petitioners and no business: has

. been conducted since that time,

We

It further appears from the records of the¢ Department of Alcoholic .
Beverage Control that the Board of Commissioners of the City cf ‘
Hooouen bucpaneQ the license held by petitioners for a perioc of
five days, effective from March 17, lu;7 to March 28, 1947, after
they had been founa guilty in a disciplinary proceeding of. charges

alleging that they had sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in viola-
tion of R, S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 40 These
disciplinary procesdings were 1nst¢futma by the local issuling author-
ity on its o IQltLuu¢V€

The indictment in the crimi na’ proceedings and the charges in the
Jdisciplinary proceedings were based upon the same facts. Since
Charles Guittari was a partner in the business conducted by peti-
“tioners, his conviction in the criminal proceedings has resulted in
an automatic suspension of the license for the balance of its term.
R. 8. ds:1-31L.1. . '

The petition herein prays tﬂdt the automatic suspension of the
license may be lifted. ' '

Under all the ‘circumsta nces, the penalt .y heretofore imposed by
the Board of Commissicners of ‘the Cit ty of Hoboken would appear to be
adequate.  Hence the relief sought in the petition will be granteéd.

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of December, 1947,

A 'ORDERED Lhat the automatﬂ suspension of License C-22%, held by
Sam Polino and Charles Guittari, t/a J‘LfoSOﬂ Tavern, issued by the
‘Board of Commissioners of the City of Hoboken for premisecs 78 Jeffer—
son Street, hoboﬂun, be lifted and the said license is hereby restored
to full force and operation, effective immediately.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Comnissioner.
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December 19, 194 4%

Mr. George A. Conte L , , o
Camden, N. J, . ' o : s s . .

Dear Sir:

You holi & plenary. retail consumption license for your taverh at-
1 4 \ -
the above address. - )

In your lnttgr of Deccmber lOLh you enclose a recently publicized.
newspaper story about a midwestern ta ’nxcgp~° who has devised the
schicine of selling drinks at rwduceﬂ prices (such as beer for five
centq) to those patrons who will pay nim a so-called service fee of
#1.50 pcr week with a guerentce that thoy will pqrcluloa ¢ in the
scnemce for at least four weeks. -

v

i

- You asik, whether you i adopt suchh & schemo at your tevern, and
the answer is deldf&Ly NO. I havs no odjection to any honest-to-
goodness,rbductlon in your prices, but I cannot go along with the

above unuvg;faols schems.

1

To Lllugtlarc what this scheme means, let us take the simple. case
of a beer drinker. He posty the weexly Tec of #1.50 and thon becomes
entitied to pey fiv: cents instead of ten cents for each drink of |
beer. at your tavern. Although thus "saving" a nicxkcl on each. glass
of becr, nevertheless ho must buy 50 glasses for ths weew to overcome
the service fes of 1.50 and just broam oven.

{—‘3 ~

© The normal reaction of wanting to be on the long and not the
short enda of the stilck wilil tend to drive the patron; nqt_only to
-dring the 80 glasses of becr per wesk, but.also to go as far beyond

"as possible to assure hinself of what a good bargain -he has made,
and if perchance he is unabléz to be &t your tavern one or more days a

week, he must then try to crowd his drinzing into the remaining days.

In my opinion, any such gchoame whicn 3?0muto or impels persons-to
attend a tavern and dring in this is contrary to T ne principles
of wise liguor controcl. I the ninodity dnvolved were butter or
eggs or meat, uh@-g might be no\r;g onable objcction'to this method
of doing busine ~but wnen thoe issue involved 1s drinking at a
tavern, the schemé takes on quite a different color. It militates
ageinst the cause cof sound.tamp¢rance, and is a practice unduly
designed to increage the consumption. of alcoholic beverages. As
such, 1t must necesserily be disapproved and I n.ruoy specially rule
that no licensee may engage in this type of scheng in New Jersey ‘
(R. 8. 33:1-39), Upon.reflection, your good sinse end judgment will,
I em sure, convinc: you of ths soundness of this position.

’

(L!

)

" Very truly yours,
: - - BRWIN B, HOCK
Commissioner.
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- DIuClPLINARY PﬁOCEEDTNGc SALE OF AHCOHOLIL BEVERAGES BELOW FALR v

.ATRAD MINIMUM IN VIOLATION OF RULE 6 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 30 -
SALE OF. ALCOEOLIC BEVERAGES DURING DﬂOnIBI ED HOURS IN VIOLATION

'"OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 58 - PRIOR h CORD - LIC@NQE
SUSPENDED FOB 25,DAYS° I , e

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary
Procesedings against

v LEO KEILP. @ - |
T/a MIDWAY TAVERN
248 County Avenue
Secaucus, N. J.,

| CONCLUSIONS
'AND ORDER . ./

N \_/. p— —r
. . . .

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-— )
tion License C-11, issued by . the
Town Council of th@ Town of )
Sccaucus

Leo xellp, Deicndqnt llccnSOc, Pro Se.
Edward . Ambrose, i8¢., appearing for Denartment of Alcohollc
S Be vcfabg Control. o

BY TQF COMMISQIONBR

. The defwnddnu oJeaaod non VQLE to chgrg, allﬂglng thdt he
(1) sold alcoholic beverages below the minimum consumer price, in .-
violation of Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 30, and (&) sold.alco-
holic beverages durlng OrOﬂlbltbQ ‘hours, in v1olatlon of Rule l of
‘State Regulations No. u8 :

. On November 15, 1947, at about 1:10 &, m., the defenaanf'b bar—

. tender sold an ABC agent, for ofx—premwsms consumption, a pint bottle
of Carstairs White Seal B‘enaca Whiskey for $2.£5. Rule 1 of State
.Regulations No. 38 prohibits sueh sale after 10: 00 p.m, The minimum

ratdgl price-of Sald wnlﬁ”*y, as stabLlsnua in Bullctln 7?5, was
u(v-(a . . . . . c. .

Th~ defenaent?s llenSb was - guspenuea in Eebruary lDAB upon his
non vult pléea to a charge of permitting gambling on his licensed prem— .
ses, See Bulletin 655, Item 7. Undur the circumstances thé usual
.twenty -five day penalty for the violations herein (cf. Re PbCOIanL
Bulletin 763, Item £) will be increased to thirty days. Five days
will bs rvmltced for the chu, ioav1ng a net SuSpLDSLWH of twonty—
Cfive., days. : Lo

Accoralngly, 1t 15, on this £2 1d day’ of Dcccmber, 1947

OPDEBED that Plcnary Pbtall Con umOulon Llcense C ll, 1%5u¢d by
~ the, Town :Council of the Town of. Sacaucuo to Leo ﬁbllb; t/a Mldey
'T&V@rn . 248 Counuy Avenue, -Secalticus, be and the same is hereby suspen—
~ded Por a period cf twbnty five (85) duys, commencing at ©:00 a.m. .
'January 5, 1948, and tgrmlnaflnb at 2:00 a.m. January &0, l948

.\ ',. : ’ . N !
_EHWIN B. HOCK!
Commissioner.
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10.  DISCIPLINARY PROCE&DINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEbAGEC DURING
PROZIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 QF STATE REGULATIONS
'NO &8 AND EUNTCIP&L hhﬁULATLOHS ~ LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR &5 UAXQ,

In the Matter of DloClp]lnaTj )
Procecdingg agains :

N

ANTHONY J. CALDERONE - o
T/a TONY'S OLD MILL _ CONCLUSIONS

Ft. of #3111l Ridge Road S AND ORDEE

Secaucus, N. J.; - '

N N

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump= )

tion License C-3%, issued by the

.Town Council of the Town of

Secaucus.,

Anthony J C&ldbeﬂA, Dcf ndant-licensee, Pro Se.

Edward F. Ambrose, Est., appearing ?o” Department of AlCOhO!lC .
: Beverage control. ~ . '

BY THL CO%MISSIUNE*"

The defendant pleadca wulity to charges allegin& that he sold
.alcoholic beverages during prohlivited liours Kl) in violation of
Rule 1 of State R“”u¢atlons No. 38, and (&) in vi olaulon of local
ordinance. . - ' :

On,November 15, 1947, shortly before £:00 d,m., the defendant
sold- to two ABC agents a pint bottle of whiskey for consumption off
the licensed premises. During the next forty minutes the agents were
each served three bldSuLS of beci, wiich they consumed at the bar.
Four cother patrons wére also Q~TV@a alconolic beverages during that
-tlme. : ‘

The local culfcw is fixed at £:00 @. e, whch the State Regula-
“tion prohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages in original containcrs
for coasamotlon OfL tht 'lcenswﬂ premises after 10:00 p.m. on any
1ecﬁuey : ’ , ’ o

For each violation, the license will be suspondéd for fifteen
days. From the total pfn4lLy a remission of five days will be given
for..the plea, resulting in a nrt suspvn5¢on of twenty-five days.

Rz TrombWey, Bulletin 784, 1tcm So_ :

. Accorgxng#y, it is, on this z“nd day of Decemberq 1947,
ORDERED that Plenary Retail CODQHMDthﬂ License C-32, lssued by
the Town Loun01l of the Town of Secaucus to Anthony J. Caloeron
t/a Tony's 0ld } $111, Ft. of Mill Ridge Road, Sec caucus, be and the.
same 1s hereby ousppudbo for = pfrlod of tWCDtj five (25) aays,
comimencing at £:00 a.a. Junuary 5, 1848, and terminating at £:00 a.m.
January &0, 1948, * ‘ ‘

‘ : , ERWIN B. HOCK
_ ' _ Louulss*oncrw
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIGQUOR - LICENSE SUS ENDED FOR
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. , \

In the Matter of Disciplinary - -
Proceedings against

PARK LIQUORS (a corp.)
516 George Street
New Brunsw1c&, Ne J.s: -

CONCLUSIONS
AND OEDER

Holder of Plenary RetaL] consump-—
tion License C-50, 1lssued by the
Board'of’oommission:ro of the
City of New Bruncwick. ‘ )

g N ~ ~— N—r’

par.: LTGuOPS (a corp ), by 1111¢am atonec, President.
William F. Wood, EQQ., appearing for D\partmcnt of ALCOhOllC
Beverage Control.

o BM,TﬁE'COMMISSIONER;

Defendant ‘has pluﬂdeu non vult to & charge ellﬁglng that i1t pos-.
gessed illicit alcoholic beverages at its llc;ns ed premises, 1n
violation of R. &. 93: 1.50 : :

On October 11, 1947, an 1'nspec*bo:c’of the State Department of
Alcoholic Baverage Control seized one 4/5 quart bottle labeled
"Three Feathers Blended Whisxey Reserve", one 4/5 quart bottle
labeled "Philadelpiia Blended Whiskey®, and one 4/5 quart bottle
labeled "Calvert Reserve Blended Whiskey', when his preliminary field
tests indicated that the contents of said three bottles were not
genuine as labeled., DhbSQQULﬂt ahulySlQ oy *hm'u'p%rtment.chemist
confirmed the fact that each of zaid bottles contained an alcoholic
beverage other than that described on its’ laoel.

The defendani hag no previous agudlcated rﬂcord I shall
suspend the license for twenty days (Re Zsidner ¢ . Cohen, Bulletin 68Q
Item 2), and remit five days because of the plﬁa (Pc Gelb Bulletin
741, Item 8), leaving a nst suspension of fifteen days.

Accordingly, it 15, on thl eend dav of December, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall ConsUmption License  C-50, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to Pari
Liguors (a corp. ), for premises 16 George Street, New Brunswick, be

- and the same is hereby suspcnded for a pcrlou of ‘fifteen \la) days,
commencing at 2:00 a. m. January 5, 1948, and tnrmlndtlﬂb at £:00 a.m.
Janu&ry =0, 1948, R - :

: " ERWIN B, HOCK
-0 T A Comuissioner.
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- 12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - DEOLA v. MILLVILLE.

JOHN B. DEOLA and DAVID DEOLA, )

- ‘ : ‘ Appsllants, )

—Vg~ ON APPEAL

: ) ) - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BOAEKD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE '
CITY OF MILLVILLE, ) |

— Respondent ) '
D. Joseph Novaria, Esc., Attornby for Appellants.
Harry R, Waltwmen, Bed., by Charles E. Gant, Tsg., Attorney for

. hesponuenb,

BY COMMIC“IONET

This is an appﬁal froam the respondent's refusal to transfer to
the appellants the plenary retailil cons umptlon license held by John S.
Heritage for premises 5&4 North High Street in the Clty of Millvillie.

The appellants have been conducting a tavern in the adjoining
municipality of Landis Township since June 1v4b5. The reason for the .
instant denial was that the appellants! "previous record in Landis
Township in thes conduct of thelr certain licensed premises have been
found to be unsatisfactory’, ; '

The misconduct complained of consists of: L -

(1) In April 1946 the Landis Township Committee charged the
appelliants with selling alccholic beverages to three minors, as
a result of which, upon the appellants entering a non vult plea,
thelr license was suspended for a period of ten days, less five
days for the plia. It appears from & synopsis of thcge procesd-—-
ings, introduced into evidence, that the three wminors, one as
‘young as 17 years, had been served alcoholic beverages in the
appellants! premises on numerous occasions, and that two of them

~had been served even after they had aciknowlcdged the fact that
thpy were under twenty-one years of age, After the penalty was
given, the Landis Township Committes was advised that "the
Department (of Aleoholic Beverage Control) feels that the
penalty might well have been greater. Whers obvious minors as
young as 17 can freely enter a tavern and got drinks without
difficulty, the licensee should be called to firm Lnd complete
account.! )

() The Landis Township police records contain fourteen
scparatce notations of incidents allzsged to have occurred at the
appellants! premises betwesn HMarch 1u48 and Septomber 1u47.

Most of the incldents are concerned with fights, drunks, and
Glsorderly persons. In this connection, ths township Chief

of Police testified that, of all tho licensed, premises in the
-municipality, nunbering close to thirty, the complalntﬁ 1uvolv1ng
the appellants outnumboer those of any other licensec.

(3) In July 1%47 the State Comuissioner, in writing, noti-
fled the appellants of a couwplaint that music and loud noisses
emanating from thelr premises were interfering with the pdace
and quiet of nulbﬂborlng rV31antu,'anc cautioned them to
eliminate all such disturbing noises.
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The question.whéether the complaints referred to in (£) and (3),
standing alone and without anything in the record to indicate whether
they had a factual basis or whether the. appellants were guilty of any
misfeasance. in .connsction therewith, would be sufficient to sustain
the“reswongent',»uctlon, neéd not ‘be determined, since I am of the
opinion that it was within the respondent!'s sound diseretion to
predicate its refusal to transfer bOlfly upon the adguq1cated viola-"
tion in (1) aforesai ! .

UHQLP the Alcohol¢c Beverage Law (R, S. 65 l 24), each local
issuing authority is enjoined "to investigate applicantsh for llcvn—
sés. The obvious rsason for casting such duty. and respon5¢olilty

- upon the issuing authority is to insure that. the pr1v1lfgeq of a
llquor license are entrusted only to those who o deemed to bs wor thy
thereof.. With partlcular respect to transfer of lTCbHSOS, it has
been hﬁlq, as stated in Turf Club Bar, Inc. v. Asbury Park, Bulletin.
770, Item 1l: ST Lo o

‘ "" But no one has a right to the transfer of a license.
The issuing authority wmeay grant or deny a transfer applica-
tion in th: e€éxercise of a reasonable discretion. Furthermore, -
it 1s entirely competent for a municinal issuilng authority
to confine its selection. of lvcensmgs to those who have
clearly demonstrated that they arc worthy persons to receive
the privilege of a licensc. - hoaaulsa v. Trenton, Bulletin
121, Item 6; Clarg v. West Orange, Bulletin 631, Item 7;
‘Re Bielicky, Bulletin 704, Item 5. A determination that
Just cause exists for de nlal of an application should, on
apmwal be given COhSLQCTleb welgh t\ Qrofino v. Millburn,
Bulletln 45, Item 15,7 . » o :

There is nothing in the present record to indicate that the
res pona;nt'q deue¢m1nat10n ks elther unreasonable or arbitrary, or
that it is the result of improper motivation. On the contrary, it
is clear that the substantial violation committed by the appellants
while operdtlng thelr present licensed premises is ' sufficlent warrant
for fhe action tangn. ct. uurcrvfy V. r‘funton Bullctln Bzd, Ltem 11.

"ratuer Droud of the wqy the a;cohollc b”VLTu e Uusiness,is Conduc-\

ted in the City of Millville. We did not want to jeopardize that by
having it be other than it has been in the past.m This statement of
local policy is most commendable and StTlCuly in accord with the
salutary objectives of the liquor laws.

The action of the respondent is affirmed.
. ) !

Accordingly, it is,; on this 22nd day of December, 1947,

ORDERED that‘thc'appealvhérein be and the same is hercby
dismissed. ‘ . ' :

oo ' ERWIN B. HOCK
, Commissioner.
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15, STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATiONS FILED.

Vincove Winery -

675 River St., Paterson, N. J. ‘ ‘
Application filed Deccmber 17, 1947 for transfer of Plenary Winery
License V-47 (W1tn retail pr1v1l~ges) from Vincent F. Coviello,
t/a Vincove Winery, 1-3-5 Erie St., Patcrson, N. J.

Cesto Chiesa, t/a Chiecsa California Wines
1114-1116 - Zlst St., North Bergen, N. J.
Application for Plenary Winery License filed December 18, 1947.

Red TOp Brewing Company
1747 Central Ave., Cincinnati, Ohilo.
Application for Limited Wholesale LlenSE filed December Z9, lu47.

-

L and H Transportation Co,, Inc. : . .
éxle Smallman St.,, Pittsburgh, Pa. : ’
Application for Trangportct¢ou Licens¢ filed December 29, 1947,

.
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